2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-
enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and as recommended by the Audit and Compliance Committee and 
approved by the Board of Directors, the remuneration not exceeding H 9,50,000/- (Rupees Nine Lacs and Fifty 
Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses payable to the Cost Auditor, M/s. 
C S Adawadkar & Co., Cost Accountants, (Firm Registration Number: 100401) for the Financial Year ending March 31, 
2026, be and is hereby ratified.”

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company on the recommendation of the Audit and Compliance Committee, have approved 
the appointment of M/s. C S Adawadkar & Co., Pune, (Firm Registration Number: 100401) to conduct the audit of the cost 

records of the Company for the Financial Year 2025-26 at the remuneration not exceeding H 9,50,000/- (Rupees Nine 
Lacs Fifty Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and re-imbursement of out of pocket expenses.

Pursuant to provisions of Section 148 of the Act read with Rule 14(a)(ii) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, 
the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor is required to be ratified by the Members of the Company.

[...]

(MMJC), a firm of Company Secretaries in practice (Firm Registration Number: 
P2009MH007000), as the Secretarial Auditors of the Company, for a term of five (5) consecutive years, to conduct 
the Secretarial Audit of the Company commencing from Financial Year 2025-26 up to Financial Year 2029-30, at a 
remuneration of H 3,25,000/- (Rupees Three Lacs Twenty Five Thousand only) for FY 2025-26, plus applicable taxes and 
out of pocket expenses, and as may be mutually agreed between the Board and the Secretarial Auditors for subsequent 
years. Additional fees for statutory certifications and other permissible professional services will be determined separately